


 

 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA:5.C.5 
  AGENDA DATE:  September 17, 2024 
CONSENT:  
 
CEO CONCURRENCE:  YES 4/5 Vote Required:  No 
 
 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement for Professional Design, 
Environmental, Right-of-Way, and Public Outreach Services with Dewberry Engineers, 
Inc., for the North County Corridor (Formerly Known as the Claribel Road Extension 
Project) 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Approve Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Design Services Agreement with 

Dewberry Engineering, Inc., in the amount of $1,350,000 for additional design, 

environmental, right-of-way, and public outreach support services for the North 

County Corridor Phase 1 Project, formerly known as the Claribel Road Extension 

Project, with a new not-to-exceed amount of $16.5 million. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute Amendment No. 3 to the 

Professional Design Services Agreement with Dewberry Engineering, Inc., in the 

amount of $1,350,000, and to sign necessary documents. 

3. Approve an additional allocation of $1,350,000 in Public Facilities Fees (PFF) 

Regional Transportation Impact Fee (RTIF) funds for the North County Corridor 

Phase 1 Project. 

4. Authorize the Director of Public Works to take any appropriate action necessary to 

carry out the purpose and intent of these recommendations.  

 
DISCUSSION:   

On November 26, 2019, the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved the Professional 
Design Services Agreement with Drake Haglan and Associates to complete the 
engineering, right-of-way, and environmental revalidation phases for the Claribel Road 
Extension Project, now known as the North County Corridor (NCC) Phase 1 Project.   
On March 24, 2020, Drake Haglan and Associates became Dewberry Engineering Inc., 
and the County accepted the contract reassignment.  Amendment No. 1 for reallocation 
of the existing budget with no fee increase was approved on November 19, 2020.  On 
September 12, 2023, the Board approved Amendment No. 2 adding the amount of 
$1,645,067 to the contract. 

The NCC Phase 1 Project proposes to be a high-capacity expressway that will bypass 
around the cities of Modesto, Riverbank, and Oakdale connecting the eastern portion of 
the County to State Route 99.  The 18-mile NCC Project will build a west-east 



Page 2 of 4 

 

expressway that will improve regional network circulation, relieve existing traffic 
congestion, reduce traffic delay, accommodate future traffic, benefit commerce, and 
enhance safety by eliminating an at-grade railroad crossing. 

The NCC Phase 1 Project received a grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation 
for the initial segment of the project in the amount of $20 million under the Better 
Utilizing Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD) program.  The BUILD grant 
segment is a three-mile portion beginning at the SR-219 (Claribel Road) and Oakdale 
Road intersection.  The NCC Phase 1 Project also received grants from the State Trade 
Corridor Enhancement Program (TCEP) in the amount of $20 million and the State 
Section 190 Rail program in the amount of $5 million. 

The NCC Phase 1 Project will follow a parallel alignment of Claribel Road, constructing 
grade separations over Roselle Avenue, Terminal Avenue, and the Burlington Northern 
Santa Fe (BNSF) Railroad tracks, extending eastward to the intersection of Claribel 
Road and Claus Road.  The proposed project will provide a four-lane access-controlled 
facility with a median.  The expressway will be accessed at key locations served by new 
frontage roads. 

The actions taken by both State and Federal agencies, and the laws under which such 
actions were taken, are described in the Final Environmental Impact Report/Final 
Environmental Impact Statement (FEIR/EIS) for the Project, approved on March 13, 
2020.  On May 22, 2020, California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) requirements for the Project were satisfied with the 
issuance of a Notice of Determination and Record of Decision.  Documents are 
available for review through the Caltrans and Stanislaus County websites, 
www.dot.ca.gov, https://northcountycorridorphase1.com 

Currently, the consultants are finishing the plans, specifications, and estimate for the 
project and they are at a 95 percent level of completion.  The right-of-way needed for 
the project is nearly complete.  The estimated schedule for the project is dependent 
upon funding, but is currently projected as follows: 

Planned Completion of Final Design:     Fall 2024 

Planned Construction Start Date:      Spring 2025 

Planned Construction Completion and Open to Traffic Date:  Fall 2027 

There is a need to increase task budgets from the original contract to cover out-of-
scope and unforeseen work and reallocate existing funding between various tasks to 
efficiently use the remaining existing budget.  Amendment No. 3 is being requested to 
provide additional funds for the increased level of effort remaining to complete the 
project.  A full description of unforeseen work and the fee schedule are attached to the 
proposed amendment and major items detailed below. 

• Creation of a separate construction bid package to have a contractor remove all 
obstacles in advance of utility relocations and provide critical access to property 
owners that are otherwise cut off by the Project. 

• Water engineering and design products provided for Modesto Irrigation District and 
Oakdale Irrigation District relocations, including piped and open channel facilities. 

• Additional public outreach and grant support. 

http://www.dot.ca.gov/
https://northcountycorridorphase1.com/


Page 3 of 4 

 

• U.S. Army, U.S. Army Corps and Regulator (Department of Toxic Substance 
Control, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and Regional Water Quality Control 
Board) requirements for disturbing soil on the Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant 
property and adjacent drainage/ditch features, including the creation of a Soil/Site 
Management Plan and the inclusion of well abandonments and replacements in the 
Project. 

• Additional right-of-way coordination and negotiations with utility companies, irrigation 
districts, railroads, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (Hetch Hetchy), 
the California Public Utilities Commission, and property owners that led to redesign 
efforts to shift alignments, modify construction details, modify planned drainage and 
utility details, include additional special provisions and specifications, modify 
intersections and traffic signals, provide and restrict property owner accesses, and 
revise design work to include changes to planned pedestrian and bicycle 
movements. 

Below is a breakdown of the Project fees:   

 

Staff recommends amending the agreement in the amount of $1,350,000 to continue 
the implementation of this critical transportation facility without further delay. 

POLICY ISSUE: 

Public Contract Code section 20137 requires the Board of Supervisors’ approval to 
amend a contract exceeding ten percent of the original agreement.   

FISCAL IMPACT:  

The design engineering and right-of-way phases of this project is funded with a 
combination of Regional Measure L Transportation Sales Tax ($9 million/Board 
Resolution No. 2022-0131), U.S. Department of Transportation BUILD grant funds ($20 
million/Board Resolution No. 2020-0144) and Public Facility Fee Regional 
Transportation Impact Fee (PFF-RTIF) funds.  

To date, for the costs identified in the Discussion section, PFF-RTIF has allocated 
$15,152,600 (Board Resolution No. 2019-0708 and 2023-0465).  To fully cover the 
costs associated with the contract Amendment No. 3, an additional allocation of 
$1,350,000 of PFF-RTIF will be needed.  

Budgetary appropriations have been included in the 2025 Road and Bridge Adopted 
Budget. 

Original Agreement – Board Approved on 11-26-2019 $13,507,533 

Amendment No. 1 – Board Approved on 11-19-2020 $                0 

Amendment No. 2 – Board Approved on 09-12-2023 $  1,645,067 

Proposed Amendment No. 3 $  1,350,000 

Total $16,502,600 



Page 4 of 4 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY:  

The recommended actions are consistent with the Board’s priorities of Delivering 
Efficient Public Services and Enhancing Community Infrastructure by implementation of 
this critical transportation facility within Stanislaus County. 

STAFFING IMPACT:  

Existing Public Works staff is overseeing this project. 

CONTACT PERSON:  

David A. Leamon, Public Works Director                       Telephone: (209) 525-4130 

 
ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Amendment No. 3 - Dewberry Engineering, Inc. 
2. Levine Act Disclosure Statement 



Dewberry Engineering, Inc.  1 
North County Corridor – Amendment #3 

 COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
 

Third Amendment to the Professional Design Services Agreement  
between County of Stanislaus and Dewberry Engineering, Inc. 

for the North County Corridor-Claribel Road Extension Project - Contract No. 9340 
  

(Additional Services) 
 
 

This Third Amendment is made and entered into this _______ day of _________, 2024, in 
the City of Modesto, State of California, by and between the County of Stanislaus (“County”) and 
Dewberry Engineering, Inc. (“Consultant”), for and in consideration of the promises, and the 
mutual promises, covenants, terms, and conditions, hereinafter contained. 

 
WHEREAS, on November 26, 2019, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors awarded 

a Professional Design Services Agreement (“Agreement”) to Consultant for Engineering Design 
Services (environmental revalidation, final design, right-of-way acquisition, public outreach and 
engineering construction support) for the North County Corridor project in the amount of 
$13,507,533.00; 

 
WHEREAS, on November 26, 2019, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors 

authorized the Director of Public Works to execute the Agreement with the Consultant and to sign 
any necessary documents, including any Amendment to the Agreement not to exceed 10%; 

 
WHEREAS, on November 19, 2020, the Consultant requested a “No Fee” budget 

reallocation to transfer funds between various tasks that did not reduce the scope of work and the 
Director of Public Works determined that the budget reallocation was necessary for the Consultant 
to complete the project; 

 
WHEREAS, on September 12, 2023, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors 

authorized the Director of Public Works to execute the Second Amendment in the amount of 
$1,645,067.25 with a not to exceed amount of $15,152,600.25; 

 
WHEREAS,  the Consultant is requesting a “No Fee” budget reallocation to transfer funds 

between tasks; 
 
WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has also determined that additional services in 

the amount of $1,350,000.00 is necessary for the Consultant to complete the project; 
 
WHEREAS, total compensation for the Agreement shall now be as follows: 

 
     $13,507,533.00  Agreement 
     $           -----        First Amendment – No Fee Allocation 
     $1,645,067.25    Second Amendment + No Fee Allocation 
     $1,350,000.00    Third Amendment + No Fee Allocation 
     $16,502,600.20  Total 



Dewberry Engineering, Inc.  2 
North County Corridor – Amendment #3 

 
WHEREAS, Consultant has continued to diligently perform the services requested to 

support this project in good faith. 
 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 
the parties hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. Revised Scope of Work. 
 
(a) The Scope of Services of the Agreement is hereby amended to include additional 

services for unforeseen additional work as set forth in new Exhibit A (Third 
Amendment) attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

 
2. Revised Compensation. 

 
(a) Compensation, to include the additional tasks as set forth in Section 1 herein, is hereby 

increased to include additional fees of One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,350,000.00) as shown in Exhibit A (Third Amendment) 
attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

 
(b) Section 2.1 (Compensation) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the 

following: 
 

“2.1    Compensation. Consultant shall be paid in accordance with the fee 
schedule set forth in Exhibit "C", attached hereto and made a part of this 
Agreement (the "Fee Schedule"). Consultant's compensation shall in no 
case exceed One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($1,350,000.00). Consultant will be compensated on a time and 
materials basis, based on the hours worked by the Consultant's employees 
or subcontractors at the hourly rates specified in the Fee Schedule. The 
Fee Schedule rates include direct salary costs, employee benefits, and 
overhead. The rates stated in the Fee Schedule are not adjustable during 
the term of this Agreement. The County may retain ten percent of all 
periodic or progress payments made to the Consultant until completion 
and acceptance of all work tasks and County shall have right to withhold 
payment from Consultant for any unsatisfactory service until such time 
service is performed satisfactorily.” 

       
3.  Exhibit B.  

 
(a) To incorporate the “No Fee” reallocations in task orders, Exhibit B is hereby included 

in this Amendment Exhibit B (Third Amendment) attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. 

 



Dewberry Engineering, Inc. 3 
North County Corridor – Amendment #3 

4. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement as previously
amended shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment effective on 
the date written above. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

By:___________________________ 
         David A. Leamon, PE 
         Director of Public Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Thomas E. Boze, County Counsel 

By:____________________________ 
          Donya Nune 
          Deputy County Counsel    

DEWBERRY ENGINEERING, INC. 

By:_______________________________ 
          John Hoole, P.E. 
          Project Manager/Vice President 



Dewberry Engineering, Inc.   
North County Corridor – Amendment #3 

Exhibit A 
(Third Amendment) 

 
Additional Scope of Work 

 
 
 

[ behind this page ] 
 

  



I Dewberry· 

July 31, 2024 

Mr. David Leamon, PE, MPA 
Public Works Director 

County of Stanislaus, Public Works Department 

1716 Morgan Road 

Modesto, CA 95358 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. 916.363 4210 
11060 White Rock Road, Suite 200 www.dewberry.com 

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6061 

SUBJECT: North County Corridor Phase 1 Project - Professional Design Services Agreement (County 
Contract #9340; Dewberry Project #97693500); Request for Task Budget Increase No.3 

Dear Mr. Leamon, 

On November 26, 2019 the Stanislaus County Department of Public Works (County) entered into a 
Professional Design Services Agreement (Contract) for environmental revalidation, final design, right-of­
way acquisition, public outreach and engineering construction support on the North County Corridor -
Claribel Road Extension Project with Drake Haglan and Associates (now Dewberry). An Amendment 
was requested by Dewberry to reallocate funding between various tasks without increasing the contract 
fee; this First Amendment was approved in November 2020. A second Amendment was requested by 
Dewberry to increase task budgets to cover out-of-scope and unforeseen work and reallocate funding 
between tasks; this Second Amendment was approved in August 2023. 

Dewberry is proposing a Third Amendment to both reallocate funding between various tasks to 
efficiently use the existing budget and increase task budgets to cover out-of-scope and unforeseen 
work. This Amendment will provide additional funds for the increased level of effort to date along with 
the remaining efforts needed to complete the project. Table 1 below presents a Reallocation and 
Funding Increase Strategy to align the task budgets with past, current, and planned workload. 

The out-of-scope and unforeseen work resulted from changes to the project that can best be 
summarized as: 

• Creation of a separate PS&E Package to have a Contractor remove all utility obstacles to
relocation and provide critical access to property owners that are otherwise cut off from access.

• Water engineering and design products provided for Modesto Irrigation and Oakdale Irrigation
District relocations, including piped and open channel facilities.

• US Army, US Army Corps and Regulator (Department of Toxic Substance Control, US
Environmental Protection Agency, and Regional Water Quality Control Board) requirements for
disturbing soil on the Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant property and adjacent drainage/ditch
features, including the creation of a Soil/Site Management Plan and the inclusion of well
abandonments and replacements in our project.

• Right of Way coordination and negotiations with utility companies, irrigation districts, the San
Francisco Public Utilities Commission (Hetch Hetchy), the railroads, the California Public Utilities
Commission, and property owners that led to redesign efforts to shift alignments, modify
construction details, modify planned drainage and utility details, include additional Special
Provisions and Specifications, modify intersections and traffic signals, provide and restrict
property owner accesses, and revise design work to include changes to planned pedestrian and
bicycle movements.

Item No. 1 - Utility Obstacle Clearance and Access Construction Package 
In July 2023, the County requested that Dewberry provide a separate PS&E Package and provide 
bidding and construction support for a "pre-NCC construction contract" that would remove obstacles 



1,lr Dav1cl Lec1mun 
North Cour1ty Corridor Phase I 
County Contract #934[) : Dewtien y Project ;t97ci935DO 
July 31 '.2024 

impeding utility company relocations, would provide critical access to property owners that would 
otherwise be cut off during the NCC Phase 1 contract, and would remove individual trees from the 
project area that could become nesting habitat for birds. Dewberry had previously developed a concept 
for this Utility and Access PS&E package; on July 31, 2023, work began developing the package, 
culminating in a submittal to the County on January 5, 2024 and continued with responding to 
comments, providing revisions, responding to bidder inquiries and contract change order support. 
Dewberry anticipates continuing to provide construction support to the County and has estimated this 
total Dewberry effort at $294,700. 

Northstar Engineering Group has agreed to perform Construction Staking activities for this construction 
effort including setting stakes for concrete and pavement removal; right of way and temporary 
construction easements; rough grade and finish grade for roadway construction including offsets for 
cut/fill toe, hinge point, and edge of pavement; swale construction including offsets for cut/fill, top of 
swale, bottom of swale; storm drains and culverts; and in support of other activities. NorthStar has 
estimated the construction staking activities, including multiple mobilizations, at $51,000. 

Dokken will provide on-site California Tiger Salamander and Bird Surveys prior to Contractor performing 
work and/or ground disturbing activities. Dokken will provide worker environmental awareness training, 
covering the status of listed species, for construction personnel. This training will include how to identify 
species and habitats, the importance of avoiding impacts to the species, applicable laws, and what to do 
if the species is encountered. Dokken will provide an on-site biologist to be present during the 
installation of temporary fencing and will regularly inspect fencing to ensure it is maintained 
appropriately for the duration of the construction contract. Also, a biologist will inspect upland areas 
prior to clearing and grubbing activities and will perform bird surveys prior to any tree/orchard removal 
activities occurring from February 15 through September 15. Based on a total of 20 daily on-site visits to 
perform surveys and inspections, providing worker environmental awareness training for all construction 
personnel, and additional time for regulatory agency reporting, this work is estimated at $40,000. 

Item No. 2 - OID and MID Design and Coordination Efforts 
On July 20, 2023, Dewberry was tasked with including water line relocations for both Oakdale Irrigation 
and Modesto Irrigation Districts, based on requests by the Irrigation Districts and County, and due to 
project liabilities. OID relocations were primarily located in the vicinity of Davis Avenue and involved 
multiple private property owners. Based on discussions and negotiations with these property owners 
and OID, Dewberry expanded and revised the original design strategy and performed a rigorous 
coordination effort with OID. MID relocations include a large (30-inch diameter) concrete culvert system 
paralleling Oakdale Road located on private property. This relocation effort involved multiple property 
owners and easement holders, the City of Riverbank, developers, and conforming to a project in 
progress. Again, design expansion and revisions were made based on discussions and negotiations 
with property owners and MID, and the County and Dewberry teams performed a very involved 
coordination effort with all parties. Design mitigations were also required to address impacts to both 
MID and OID access and their ability to perform day-to-day operations. OID required unimpeded access 
for Langstroth Pond maintenance activities, and MID required access to their facilities crossing the NCC 
Mainline alignment, and in some cases required the County to assume maintenance responsibilities. 
Additional access features including turnaround areas, gates, and shared access easements have also 
been incorporated into the project at MID and OID's request. 

Additional and unanticipated coordination work has been undertaken to obtain multiple Consent to 
Common Use Agreements (CCUA's) with MID Irrigation per the water code, and these Agreements are 
required in addition to Caltrans' required Utility Agreements (UA's), which are also being obtained. 

Dewberry's total efforts to provide water line design services through Advertisement of the contract with 
both 010 and MID, along with the added coordination effort to obtain both CCUA's and UA's, are 
estimated as an additional $196,781. 

flJ Dewberry" 



rvlr David Learrron 
North County Corridor Phase I 
County Contract #9340: Dewberr; Pro1ecl #97693500 
July 31 '.2024 

These Irrigation Districts have also requested the County to perform additional potholing to positively 
locate and identify existing District facilities, and this work is beyond what was previously potholed by 
Bess, our potholing subcontractor. The additional effort to perform OID and MID potholing has been 
estimated at $20,000. 

Item No. 3 - Outreach Efforts by Debrief Methods 
In cooperation with the County, a public information workshop was held on August 16, 2023 in 
Riverbank at the City Council Chambers. Debrief Methods helped the project team engage with 
community groups and organizations that represent underserved or disadvantaged communities in the 
vicinity of the NCC project. Dewberry provided exhibits and speakers for the event, but all Dewberry 
costs will be reallocated from other tasks. The use of Debrief Methods as a new subcontractor to the 
project was approved by the County on July 24, 2023, and the cost of Debriefs coordination efforts, 
which will be reallocated from existing tasks, totaled $5,000. 

Item No. 4 - Soil/Site Management Plan at the RBMP Facility 
The project team has been attempting to obtain property rights from the U.S. Army's Riverbank Army 
Ammunition Plant (RBMP) since late 2020. The team originally worked with FHWA to obtain property 
rights via a Federal Land Transfer; however, the U.S. Army was unwilling to pursue a land transfer and 
insisted on a negotiated sale. The team pivoted to working with the City of Riverbank, Aemetis, US 
Army, USAGE, and the "Regulators" (Department of Toxic Substances Control, US Environmental 
Protection Agency, and Regional Water Quality Control Board) to obtain the property rights, and in doing 
so, discovered that the property was not remediated (as the U.S. Army had previously represented). In 
order to work on the RBMP property, a Soil/Site Management Plan (SMP) approved by the U.S. Army 
and Regulators is required. Geosyntec was brought on-board to create an SMP for the site and their 
original contract was included in a previous amendment, Amendment #2. 

As development of the SMP progressed and after numerous meetings, calls and reviews of the 
documentation with the Army and Regulators, it was determined that the SMP would need to include 
work in and around the OID ditch, which runs along the eastern and southern boundaries of the RBMP 
property, crosses the Claribel/Claus Road intersection, and continues along the south side of Claribel 
Road toward the Langstroth Pond. The addition of the OID ditch, along with utility poles and a revised 
well replacement plan from the U.S. Army/USAGE, led to additional coordination efforts and re­
circulations of the SMP not initially anticipated in Geosyntec's contract. To perform this additional work 
to date, Geosyntec has requested an additional $57,800 plus $10,000 for remaining coordination efforts, 
thereby totaling $67,800. 

In addition to Geosyntec's work, Dewberry has performed additional coordination and engineering work 
in support of the expanded SMP. This has included providing additional information that has been 
directly inserted into the SMP, reviewing multiple iterations of the SMP and various U.S. Army/USAGE 
and Regulator comments, coordinating multiple meetings and discussions with these agencies, and 
providing additional design details and exhibits. In January 2024, the County requested that Dewberry 
also perform the engineering design for the well replacements and abandonments and include these in 
the project PS&E package. Dewberry continues to perform this work and will coordinate with the 
County's Construction Management firm NV5 to support the well replacement effort and assist with 
obtaining County permits for monitoring well replacement, abandonment, and wellhead rehabilitation. 
These Dewberry tasks performed and anticipated as part of the SMP approval process are estimated to 
require an additional budget of $81,045. 

Item No. 5 - Drainage and Maintenance Reports and Meetings 
For the Drainage Report, Dewberry and HDR/Wreco performed additional modeling, sizing, and 
coordination of "blue line" cross culverts as a contingency measure for extreme events. The blue lines 
represent historic drainage patterns that the project must accommodate, particularly to allow for the 

CJ Dewberry· 



�lr David Leil1TI0l1 
�lorth County Corrr(ln1 Philse 1 
County Corrtrc1ct ttn:!40 / Denberry Pro1ect #97693500 
July 31 2024 

transfer of water from one side of the North County Corridor to the other during extreme events, and this 
was balanced with sizing the cross culverts for ease of maintenance and repair. These blue line 
drainage culverts are separated from the project drainage and roadway runoff and generally span the 
length of the proposed right of way. The additional analysis and sizing recommendations, along with the 
coordination effort with the project te·am and County's Maintenance Team, results in an additional 
budget of $16,902 for HDR/Wreco. Dewberry also provided support to this effort including preparation 
of exhibits and coordination with the County's team. 

In July 2023 the County requested that Dewberry prepare and hold a meeting with County Maintenance 
supervisors and management and Caltrans Maintenance management to discuss the County's 
maintenance responsibilities, techniques, and the expected time, materials, and equipment required to 
maintain both the Claribel Road relocation and the NCC Mainline. Claribel Road is envisioned to remain 
a County maintenance responsibility into perpetuity and the NCC Mainline is anticipated to remain a 
County maintenance responsibility for several years after construction. This Maintenance Meeting was 
held on February 29, 2024, to coincide with the 100% PS&E submittal to the County. Dewberry 
provided exhibits, leave-behind info, research, coordination with Caltrans and the County, and ultimately 
attended and led the discussion. 

These Drainage and Maintenance efforts resulted in additional effort by Dewberry to research, report, 
coordinate, and prepare exhibits for the County, Caltrans, and our subconsultants, which totaled 
$38,138. 

Item No. 6 - Redesign of Claribel Road and Claribel Road Overcrossinq for Separated Bike Lane 
On December 21, 2023, a coordination meeting was held with the County, Dewberry, and Dokken. At 
this meeting, the County requested revising the future Claribel Road design to provide a multi-use path 
from Roselle Avenue to Claus Road that would be physically separated from the vehicular traffic. 
However, this redesign would have to incorporate the multi-use path without affecting or revising right of 
way limits, the BNSF overcrossing structure's location (both horizontally and vertically), clearances over 
the BNSF tracks, or the MID canal crossing. 

The multi-use path running along the north side of the realigned Claribel Road section from Roselle 
Avenue to Claus Road required a shift in the crown of the road, and required updated profile and 
superelevation design, again without affecting the BNSF clearance nor the minimum cover needed over 
the MID Canal. The path is physically separated from vehicular traffic by a concrete barrier across the 
structures, which required updates to the deck contours and construction details and redesign of the 
pavement markings. Extending the path to Roselle also requires the addition of multiple new plan 
sheets not previously needed. Dokken estimated this additional work at $133,809. In addition, 
Dewberry provided coordination, review efforts, and design support to Dokken's effort that totaled 
$15,813. 

Item No. 7 -Additional Right of Way Support for Cert 3W and Caltrans' Documentation Requirements 
OPC, now TranSystems, has performed right of way appraisal and acquisition activities as part of our 
project team, and unanticipated work that requires additional budget has been encountered. OPC has 
provided additional independent reviews of appraisals, met with multiple property owners, assisted with 
unique relocation services, assisted in legal reviews and provided support for the County's legal team, 
assisted with property owner actions and requested schedules, and assisted with railroad, utility, and 
irrigation district coordination. Appraisal and acquisitions services were also required at previously 
unanticipated properties to address access concerns. 

OPC and Dewberry have also provided additional and updated information to Caltrans. Although 
Caltrans has been involved and in attendance for multiple meetings over the right of way acquisition and 
appraisal phase, upon reaching the need for a California Transportation Commission (CTC) Allocation 
vote, the project team was asked to provide additional copies of relocation assistance files, appraisal 

I Dewberry· 



1\,1r David Leamon 
i'Jorth County Comclm Phase I 
County Conlrilct IJ9340 : Dewberry Project #�J7693500 
July 31 :!024 

reports, first written offers, contracts, and administrative settlements from the project. All right of way 
documentation had previously been provided to Caltrans' District staff and management, and all 
approvals obtained; however, as we approached CTC Allocation, the District staff had turned over and 
newer staff were unable to locate this information. To give a perspective, the Project Team ended up 
with 65 parcels with unique project numbers, of which roughly 60 included needed property rights and/or 
access. Also, utility agreements, Ready to List, and right of way certifications and checklists were 
required to be submitted through the Local Assistance Procedures Manual forms, which the team had 
not done previously as up to that point this project was being handled by the Capital-side of Caltrans. 
The County and Project Team have and continue to push back against Caltrans' requests for document 
redundancy, but in order to get to a CTC Vote, the Team has had to acquiesce to many of these 
requests. The process of preparing documentation for a CTC Allocation Vote was necessitated when 
the County's Team received $20 million in state-only Bond funds for Construction, which was great news 
for all involved, but was not originally anticipated in the contract. 

Dewberry staff also provided support for OPC's efforts in the form of revising design plans, providing 
design and property owner exhibits, preparing for and attending property owner coordination meetings, 
reordering title reports, revising plat and legal mapping, and additional coordination efforts to provide 
concierge services as requested. In addition, both OPC and Dewberry have assisted the County's Legal 
Counsel in their appraisal, negotiation, and acquisition efforts, and additional budget has been included 
for remaining services. 

These additional out-of-scope, unanticipated and/or concierge services provided total $107,754 to date, 
and OPC has requested an additional $20,000 of budget to continue providing enhanced concierge 
services throughout the remainder of the right of way acquisition phase of work, for a total of $127,754. 
Dewberry's expenditures to date plus anticipated budget for the remainder of the right of way acquisition 
phase of work including CTC Allocation totals $98,743. 

Item No. 8 - CPUC Formal Application and BNSF Coordination 
Originally assumed to be a single GO 88-B CPUC approval process with a Construction and 
Maintenance Agreement with BNSF, the railroad coordination effort ultimately evolved into a GO 88-B 
CPUC approval, a Formal Application GO 88-B CPUC approval, and two Construction and Maintenance 
Agreements with BNSF. Intense efforts started in July 2023, including setting up monthly coordination 
meetings with CPUC and BNSF, and both a Formal Application for the NCC Mainline crossing and a GO 
88-B for the Claribel realignment were submitted. Ultimately, additional work was performed to respond
to comments on the CPUC Applications and the BNSF Construction and Maintenance Agreements, and
additional coordination activities were undertaken with the CPUC Commissioners, Advisors, and
Administrative Law Judge. This resulted in $42,514 of unanticipated labor for Dewberry.

Item No. 9 - PS&E Completion. Design Alternatives, Design Revisions and Additional Products 
Dewberry has submitted a 100% PS&E Package to the County on March 1, 2024 for Allocation 
purposes, a 100% PS&E on June 21, 2024 for Constructability and County Review purposes, and will 
submit a Final Bid Set in August 2024 and a Final "Ready to Advertise" Set in October 2024. This item 
also includes a multitude of work that Dewberry has and will be tasked with to complete the PS&E 
Package. This work has included providing design alternatives to the County to align the project costs 
with available funding, providing additional products for other County functions and processing, various 
drainage basin designs, the investigation of roundabouts and turbo roundabouts, a "ramps only" option 
at the Roselle interchange, and options to reduce earthwork. Design changes resulting from property 
owner negotiations have occurred at several parcels including Parcels 1 (developer and utilities), 2 and 
4 (access, utilities, frontage, drainage, offsets), 9 (property owner impacts and access), 12 and 19 
(property owner access, utilities, and schedule), 35 (access and utilities), 41 (access), 44 
(reduced/minimized impact). Borrow pits/basins have also been identified, designed, and revised to 
accommodate potential future uses at Parcels 29 and 46. Paving, structural sections, material handling 
concepts, memos, recommendations, and reports were revised to account for material identified in these 

I Dewberry· 



illlr Oavrcl Leamon 
�Jorth County Comclor Phase I 
County Contract /1-9340: Dewberry Pro1ect 11-97093500 
July 31 2024 

new borrow pits, and to account for the use of Roller Compacted Concrete as the preferred mainline 
paving type selected by the County. Detours, stage construction, and traffic handling were established 
to accommodate the County's request for a Roselle Avenue and Terminal Avenue complete closure 
during construction activities. Moving forward, Dewberry will be holding Constructability Meetings, 
addressing comments, updating specifications, providing a number of informational documents, and 
completing various coordination efforts. The Dewberry team also provided grant support for multiple 
grant pursuits, including the investigation of and providing conceptual design products for Low Carbon 
Concrete, alternative pedestrian and bicycle facilities, and truck resting areas. 

Analyzing the various design alternatives have involved using Fehr & Peers (traffic engineering) to 
provide the County with details and recommendations regarding various design options. Also, it should 
be noted that this item includes budget for the County's recent request for Dewberry to provide Plan 
Lines for the ultimate NCC corridor (Phases 1 through 4) so that the County can document and reserve 
the alignment. The Team has also provided design updates and appraisal/acquisition products for the 
eventual NCC Phase 4 alignment that impacts the First Rancho Plaza development. 

The previous and future design alternative work results in an additional $559,869 budget needed for 
Dewberry, and an additional $10,000 each for Fehr & Peers to develop and analyze concepts. 

Item No. 10 - Additional Bid Support 
The original contract contained a budget for Dewberry to provide various bid support activities to the 
County (attending pre-bid meetings, responding to requests for information, preparing addenda, and 
evaluating bids). As the project has evolved and we have reached the 100% PS&E milestone, the 
project team has developed estimates of quantities, cost and working days that allow us to better align 
our understanding of the anticipating work and needs to fully provide this assistance to the County. 
Based on the current estimates of the project, Dewberry anticipates that multiple meetings with 
prospective bidders will be required (assume 2) along with preparation of Addenda (assume 5), assisting 
the City with responses to comments and requests for information (assume 10 formal), additional design 
support and exhibit preparations, consulting with the County, and interpreting construction 
documentation. Dokken anticipates a similar but reduced effort will be needed for the Claribel Road 
relocation portion of the work. Dewberry estimates their effort at an additional $63,286; Dokken 
estimates their effort at $16,810. 

Reallocations 
In addition to budget increases, the Dewberry Team looked at opportunities to reallocate budgets from 
tasks that have been performed but continue to have a balance. Multiple tasks were identified that were 
complete or nearly complete and had a budget balance, so that remaining budget balance can be 
utilized to buffer other tasks that have overrun budget due to additional or unanticipated work. These 
reallocated tasks, and tasks we recommend reallocating budget to, are shown in Table 1 below. 

Additional Work for Future Amendment 
As information only, and not included in this Amendment/Request to Release Contingency, Dewberry 
plans to submit a future amendment request that will include the following additional/unanticipated items 
of work: 

• Dewberry and Fehr & Peers will work with the County to develop a Traffic Management Plan for
inclusion in the PS&E Bid Package.

• Dewberry will work with Northstar to provide Survey and Monumentation efforts for the NCC
Phase 1 Project.

• Dewberry will work with Dokken to provide Mitigation Monitoring during Construction, and post­
construction reporting activities.

• Dewberry and Geosyntec will provide continued support, monitoring, and reporting for all work
on the RBAAP property along with adjacent well abandonments and relocations.

I Dewberry· 



l\ilr David Leamon 
No1ih County Corridor Phase I 
County Contract #9340 / Dewberry ProJect #97693500 
July 31. 2024 

Dewberry's original contract of $13,507,533.00 was previously amended by a reallocation (Amendment 
#1 ), which did not increase the contract amount, followed by a fee increase (Amendment #2) that 
increased the contract by $1,645,067.25 to a Not to Exceed total of $15,152,600.25. The additional out­
of-scope tasks identified in this fee increase amendment (Amendment #3) would add another 
$1,350,000.00 of work for Dewberry and its subcontractors, which would bring the new Not to Exceed 
contract total to $16,502,600.20. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments about this proposal and thank you again for 
the opportunity to serve Stanislaus County. 

Sincerely, 

Dewberrv EnQineers 

John Hoole, P.E. 
Project Manager/Business Unit Manager 

Attachments: 

1. County Amendment Tracker

2. Northstar Amendment Request

3. Geosyntec Amendment Request

4. HDR Amendment Request

5. Dokken Amendment Request

6. OPC/TranSystems Amendment Request

7. Dewberry Amendment and Extension of Rates through 2026

et Dewberry· 



Dewberry Engineering, Inc.   
North County Corridor – Amendment #3 

Exhibit B 
 

(Third Amendment) 
 

No Fee Reallocation Table 
 
 

[ behind this page] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



,vlr Dav1cl Le:11rnm 
f\Jort11 County Corn(lor Pilasr➔ 1 
Couniy Conirc1ct #!JJ40: [iev,tierrv Pr01ecl !,',i7F;9:;50() 
July 31 '.!024 

• Dewberry will provide continued coordination of potential basin designs at Parcel 46 with the
County and OID.

• Dewberry and Dokken will provide a new task, Design Support During Construction, to the
County for the duration of the construction contract.

TABLE 1 

CURRENT PROPOSED FEE PROPOSED FEE 
REVISED 

TASK SUBTASK DESCRIPTION CONTRACT CHANGE- CHANGE-
BUDGET 

BUDGET REALLOCATION ADDITION 

4 Public Outreach 

4.6 Open House Public Meetings $ 88,898.44 $ {40,000.00) $ 48,898.44 
s Environmental Commitments 

5.1 5.1.1 Technical Study Revalidation $ 42,499.00 $ (25,000.00) $ 17,499.00 
5.1.2 NEPA/CEQA Revalidation $ 17,532.14 $ (17,296.77) $ 235.37 

5.2 5.2.2 USACE Section 404 Permit $ 4,221.43 $ (4,221.43) $ -

5.2.3 RWQCB Section 401 Water Qua I $ 4,221.43 $ (4,221.43) $ -

5.4 5.4.1 Env Mitigation Implementation $ 14,635.03 $ (14,635.03) $ -

9 Project Management - Anal Design and ROW 

9.1 Meetings and Coordination $ 418,374.15 $ 100,000.00 $ 518,374.15 
9.2 Project Administration $ 54,405.25 $ (10,000.00) $ 44,405.25 

9.3 Schedule $ 29,642.11 $ (15,000.00) $ 14,642.11 
11 Right of Way 

11.1 Utility Agreements $ 28,199.31 $ 80,000.00 $ 108,199.31 
12 Anal Design 

12.2 12.2.1 100% Roadway Plans $ 404,133.65 $ 484,750.88 $ 237,391.88 s 1,126,276.41 
12.2.2 100% Structure Plans $ 186,874.69 $ 40,000.00 s 226,874.69 
12.2.3 100% Technical Specifications s 54,519.83 $ (41,912.83) s 12,607.00 
12.2.4 100% Opinion of Probable $ 101,836.01 $ (91,879.30) $ 9,956.71 

Construction Cost Estimate 
12.2.5 100% Roadway PS&E Submittal s 163,910.03 $ 92,185.85 s 256,09S.88 

12.3 Final Bid Docs s 127,149.13 $ 293,061.27 s 420,210.40 
12.7 Value Analysis/Engineering s 45,584.09 s (45,584.09) s -

13 Bidding/Award Assistance 

13.1 Construction Management Coord s 3,828.14 $ 7,656.28 s 11,484.42 
13.2 Pre-Bid Meeting $ 1,276.05 $ 3,828.15 s 5,104.20 
13.3 Request for Information $ 5,104.18 $ 25,643.34 $ 30,747.52 
13.4 Preparation of Addenda $ 5,104.18 $ 20,416.72 $ 25,520.90 
13.5 Bid Evaluation $ 1,914.17 $ 5,742.51 $ 7,656.68 

ODC Subcontractors 

N215 Bess s 100,698.43 $ 20,000.00 s 120,698.43 
N216 Crawford and Associates $ 1,296,614.51 $ (220,000.00) s 1,076,614.Sl 
N217 Dokken Engineering s 1,606,870.62 $ 190,618.00 s 1,797,488.62 
N218 Fehr & Peers $ 113,181.70 s 10,000.00 s 123,181.70 
N220 Northstar $ 466,753.82 $ 51,000.00 s 517,753.82 
N222 OPC/TranSystems s 1,993,487.00 $ 127,754.00 $ 2,121,241.00 
N224 HDR/Wreco $ 688,691.67 $ 16,902.00 s 705,593.67 
N236 Geosyntec s 120,000.00 $ 67,800.00 s 187,800.00 
N237 Debrief Methods s - s 5,000.00 $ $ 5,000.00 

*Task Total $ 8,190,160.19 $ (0.00) $ 1,350,000.00 $ 9,540,160.19 

CJ Dewberry· 



Dewberry Engineering, Inc.   
North County Corridor – Amendment #3 

Exhibit C 
 

(Third Amendment) 
 

Fee Schedule 
 
 

[ behind this page] 































































         1 Revised: 5.13.24 

**COMPLETE & RETURN THIS PAGE** 

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION/LEVINE ACT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

Government Code section 84308, part of the "Levine Act", prohibits County “Officers” from participating in any 
action related to a license, permit or other entitlement if such member receives political contributions totaling 
more than $250 within the twelve months prior to the initiation of proceeding, during the pendency of the 
proceeding, and twelve months following the date of final decision on the entitlement. During the pendency of the 
proceeding and for twelve months following final decision on the entitlement, a "Party" or "Participant" as defined in 
section 84308, is prohibited from contributing more than $250 to an "Officer".

Section 84308(a)(4) of the Levine Act defines an "officer" as follows: “Officer” means any elected or appointed officer 
of an agency, any alternate to an elected or appointed officer of an agency, and any candidate for elective office in 
an agency.  The term “officer” is further defined 2 Cal. Code Regs. Section 18438.1, which states: 

An officer of an agency includes only those persons who make, participate in making, or in any way attempt 
to use their official position to influence a decision in the license, permit, or entitlement for use proceeding, 
or who exercise authority or budgetary control over the agency of officers who may do so, and: 
(1) Serve in an elected position, including an official appointed to an elected position due to an interim
vacancy or an election otherwise canceled because the official was the sole candidate for the position;
(2) Serve as a member of a board or commission;
(3) Serve as the chief executive of a state agency, or county, city or district of any kind; or
(4) Have decision making authority with respect to the proceeding involving a license, permit, or other
entitlement for use and is also a candidate for elected office or has been a candidate for elective office in the
12 months prior to the proceeding.

A list of Stanislaus County Board Members can be found online at: https://www.stanvote.com/pdf/elected-officials-
list.pdf. The party making this certification is responsible for determining whether a recipient of a political 
contribution is a County "Officer".

1. Have you, your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political contributions of
more than $250 to any County officer, in the twelve (12) months preceding the date of the submission of your
proposals or the anticipated date of any Board action related to this contract?
_____YES  NO

- If YES, please identify the person(s) or agent(s) making the contribution:

- If YES, please identify the County Officer receiving the contribution:

2. Do you, or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan to make any political

contribution of more than $250 to any County Officer in the twelve (12) months following any Board action related
to this contract? YES NO

-       If  YES, please identify the person(s) or agent(s) making the contribution: 

- If YES, please identify the County Officer receiving the contribution: 

Answering YES to either of the questions above does not preclude Stanislaus County from awarding 
the relevant entitlement to you or preclude Stanislaus County from taking subsequent action on the entitlement.

https://www.stanvote.com/pdf/elected-officials-list.pdf
https://www.stanvote.com/pdf/elected-officials-list.pdf


         2 Revised: 5.13.24 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

Signature: Date Signed: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Company: 

For Internal Purposes Only (If Applicable) 

Application Number: Application Title: 

Application Address: Application APN: 

RFP/ Bid Number: RFP/Bid Title: 


	 : NCC Claribel Road Extension - Dewberry Agreement Amendment
	Amendment No. 3 - Dewberry Engineering, Inc.
	Levine Act Disclosure Statement


	If YES please identify the persons or agents making the contribution: 
	If YES please identify the County officer receiving the contribution: 
	If YES please identify the persons or agents making the contribution_2: 
	If YES please identify the County officer receiving the contribution_2: 
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box3: Yes
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Signature: 
	Date Signed: 08/13/24
	Print Name: John Hoole
	Title: Business Unit Manager
	Company: Dewberry Engineers
	Application Number: 
	Application Title: 
	Application Address: 
	Application APN: 
	RFP Bid Number: 
	RFPBid Title: 


